All children 
were registered in the same public school on the outskirts of 
Maceió-AL. The children belonged to socioeconomic classes 
D and E, according to the Brazilian Association of Research 
Companies [ABEP] (2012), with an assumed family income 
between R$477.00 (four hundred and seventy-seven Reais) 
and R$714.00 (seven hundred and fourteen Reais).

Instruments

In this study, the following instruments were used:
Raven’s Progressive Matrices, adapted to Portuguese 

by Angelini, Alves, Custódio, W.F. Duarte and J.L.M. 
Duarte (1999). It is intended to assess children’s intellectual 
development.